IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA Civil Division

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA,

Plaintiff,

v.

Case No.: 2019 CA 007626 B

Judge Shana Frost Matini

DOORDASH, INC.,

Defendant.

JOINT MOTION FOR ENTRY OF CONSENT JUDGMENT AND ORDER

Plaintiff District of Columbia (the "District"), by and through its Attorney General ("OAG"), jointly with Defendant DoorDash, Inc. ("DoorDash") (collectively, the "Parties"), respectfully move this Court to enter the attached Consent Judgment and Order and state as follows:

- 1. The Attorney General commenced this action in the name of the District pursuant to the Attorney General's enforcement authority under the District of Columbia Consumer Protection Procedures Act ("CPPA"), D.C. Code § 28-3909. In its Complaint, the District alleges that, from approximately 2017 to 2019, DoorDash engaged in unlawful trade practices in violation of the CPPA. *See* D.C. Code § 28-3904(e), (f), and (f-1).
- 2. DoorDash denies that it has violated the CPPA or any other law, engaged in any deceptive practices, or committed any wrongdoing.
- 3. The parties have agreed on terms to resolve this action as set out in the attached Consent Judgment and Order. The Consent Judgment and Order provides for injunctive and monetary relief. By signing the Consent Judgment and Order, the Parties have agreed to its entry by the Court.

Wherefore, the Parties respectfully move the Court to approve and enter the attached Consent Judgment and Order as the final judgment in this action.

Date: November 24, 2020 Respectfully submitted,

For the District of Columbia:

KARL A. RACINE Attorney General for the District of Columbia

KATHLEEN KONOPKA Deputy Attorney General Public Advocacy Division

JIMMY R. ROCK Assistant Deputy Attorney General Public Advocacy Division

/s/ Benjamin M. Wiseman

BENJAMIN M. WISEMAN [1005442] Director, Office of Consumer Protection Public Advocacy Division 400 6th Street, N.W., 10th Floor Washington, D.C. 20001 (202) 741-5226 Benjamin.Wiseman@dc.gov

Attorneys for the District of Columbia

For DoorDash, Inc.:

/s/ Roy L. Austin

ROY L. AUSTIN
Partner
Harris, Wiltshire & Grannis LLP
1919 M Street, NW
The Eighth Floor
Washington, D.C. 20036
Tel. (202) 730-1333
raustin@hwglaw.com

Counsel for Defendant

POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF ENTRY OF THE CONSENT JUDGMENT

- 1. The Parties consent to the entry of the attached Consent Judgment and Order.
- 2. D.C. Code § 28-3904(e), (f), (f-1).
- 3. D.C. Code § 28-3909(a), (b).

Dated: November 24, 2020 /s/ Benjamin M. Wiseman

BENJAMIN M. WISEMAN

Director, Office of Consumer Protection

Counsel for the District

/s/ Roy L. Austin

ROY L. AUSTIN

Counsel for Defendant DoorDash, Inc.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Benjamin M. Wiseman, certify that on November 24, 2020, a copy of the foregoing Joint Motion for Entry of Consent Judgment and Order was served electronically via CaseFileXpress to:

Roy L. Austin, Esq.

Counsel for Defendant

/s/ Benjamin M. Wiseman
BENJAMIN M. WISEMAN
Director, Office of Consumer Protection